FORM PTO-1618A
Express 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027
RECEIVED

01-27-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

200 JAN -5 AM 11: 45



OPR/FINANCE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New License **Assignment** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Merger Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year **Auto Crane Company** Name 1999 23 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership |X| Corporation **Association** Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Oklahoma **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 425 Lexington Ave. Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York NY 10017 State/Country Zip Code Individual If document to be recorded is an General Partnership **Limited Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 01/24/2000 DCDATES 00000061 1361604 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP 25.00 OP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. OD NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 2023;

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002011 FRAME: 0677

FORM PTO- Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Address ,	Area Code and Telephone Number 31	2-853-7000
Name [James F. Donato		
Address (line 1)	Sidley & Austin		
Address (line 2)	Bank One Plaza		
Address (line 3)	Ten South Dearborn Street		
Address (line 4)	Chicago, IL 60603		
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	# [15
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Trademark Application Number or the emark Application Number(s	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). tration Number(s) 1113005
Number of P	roperties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 2
Fee Amount		Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 65.00
Deposit A	yment by deposit account or if addition Dep	posit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Number:	# 19-2165 Yes X No
Statement ar	nd Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
James F.		Signature	Date Signed
ivame c	f Person Signing	Jugialuie	

AUTO CRANE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of November 23, 1999, by and between AUTO CRANE COMPANY, an Oklahoma corporation (the "Grantor"), and CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement dated as of November 23, 1999 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Ramsey Acquisition Corp., an Oklahoma corporation ("Acquisition"; and together with Ramsey Industries, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation ("Ramsey"), its successor-by-merger upon the merger of Acquisition with and into Ramsey pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, dated as of October 27, 1999 among Acquisition, Ramsey and the shareholders named therein, the "Borrower"), the Lenders, CIBC World Markets Corp., as lead arranger and bookrunner, Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as issuer of certain letters of credit (in such capacity, the "Issuer"), the Administrative Agent and Dresdner Kleinwort Benson, as syndication agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans, and the Issuer has agreed to issue Letters of Credit, in each case to or for the benefit of the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, to be evidenced by the Notes issued by the Borrower thereunder;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has guaranteed the obligations of the Borrower described above pursuant to the Guarantee dated as of the date hereof, executed by the Grantor (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee"), and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make or maintain their respective Loans to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantor has, or concurrently with the making of the initial Loans shall have, executed and delivered this Agreement to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Lenders to make their respective Loans to, and the Issuer to issue Letters of Credit for the benefit of, the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

::ODMA\PCDOCS\NEWYORK\140692\1

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Credit Agreement. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement, all terms defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code in effect as of the date hereof in the State of New York are used herein as defined therein as of the date hereof.
- (b) "<u>Guarantee Obligations</u>" shall mean all obligations of the Grantor under the Guarantee, including, without limitation, in respect of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) to the extend set forth in the Guarantee.
- (c) The words "hereof", "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (d) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Security Interest in Intellectual Property</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all the Guarantee Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all the Grantor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising:
 - (i) trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of the Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (e) all the Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all the foregoing trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, and service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 2(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
 - (ii) rights under or interest in any patent license agreements, trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements with any other party, whether the Grantor

is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those patent license agreements, trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements listed on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof, in each case to the extent assignable without violation thereof, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by the Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"); and

- (iii) patents and patent applications, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (d) all patented technology and know-how, and (e) all of the Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 2(iii) are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents").
- Administrative Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and the Grantor further agrees that, without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent which will not be unreasonably withheld, it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any respect adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Administrative Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with any material Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, and in particular, the Grantor will not permit to lapse or become abandoned any Patent, Trademark or License.
- 4. New Patents, Trademarks and Licenses. The Grantor represents and warrants that (a) the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedule A include all the registered patents, patent applications, trademarks, common law trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by the Grantor, (b) the Licenses listed on Schedule B include all the patent license agreements, trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements under which the Grantor is the licensee or licensor and which are material individually or in the aggregate to the operation of the business of the Grantor (other than any shrink-wrap software of the Grantor) and (c) other than the rights of any party to the Licenses with respect to the Patents and the Trademarks, no Liens in such Patents, Trademarks and Licenses have been granted by the Grantor to any Person other than the

Administrative Agent. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Grantor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications, (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, patent application, license or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent or License or any trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, trademark licenses, trademark license renewals, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, service mark licenses or service mark license renewals whether as licensee or licensor, or (iii) enter into any new patent license agreement, trademark license agreement or service mark license agreement, the provisions of paragraph 3 above shall automatically apply thereto. The Grantor shall give to the Administrative Agent written notice of events described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of the preceding sentence within 30 days of the occurrence of any such event. The Grantor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending Schedule A to include any future patents, trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, patent applications, registered service marks and service mark applications owned or held by Grantor or to prepare this Agreement for filing with the Patent and Trademark Office and by amending Schedule B to include any patent license agreements, trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements to which Grantor becomes a party, which are Trademarks or Licenses under paragraph 2 above or under this paragraph 4, and (ii) by filing with the Patent and Trademark Office, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule A or B thereto, as the case may be, such future patents, trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, patent applications, registered service marks and service mark applications, and patent license agreements, trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements.

- Agent of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the Administrative Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies under <u>paragraph 13</u> or pursuant to the Security Agreements shall be coextensive with the Grantor's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to the Grantor.
- 6. <u>Further Assignments and Security Interests</u>. The Grantor agrees not to sell or assign its respective interests in, or grant any license under, the Patents, the Trademarks or the Licenses without the prior and express written consent of the Administrative Agent.
- 7. Nature and Continuation of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest, Termination of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest, Release of Collateral. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses and shall terminate only when the Guarantee Obligations have been paid in full in cash and the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreements have been terminated, other than any obligations for indemnification which

survive termination. Upon such termination and at the written request of the Grantor or its successors or assigns, and at the cost and expense of the Grantor or its successors or assigns, the Administrative Agent shall execute in a timely manner such instruments, documents or agreements as are necessary or desirable to terminate the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Patents, the Trademarks and the Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Administrative Agent pursuant to this Agreement or the Security Agreements.

- <u>Duties of the Grantor</u>. The Grantor shall have the duty (i) to prosecute diligently any material patent application, trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement and (ii) to make any application for and diligently prosecute the registration of (x) any trademark or service mark that the Grantor has not created as of the date hereof which the Administrative Agent, after consultation with the Grantor, reasonably determines may have significant value and (y) any unpatented but patentable invention that the Grantor has not created as of the date hereof which the Administrative Agent, after consultation with the Grantor, reasonably determines may have significant value. The Grantor further agrees (i) not to abandon any Patent, Trademark or License without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent if such abandonment would have a Material Adverse Effect, and (ii) to use its reasonable best efforts to obtain and maintain in full force and effect the Patents, the Trademarks and the Licenses that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of the Grantor's business Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Grantor. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any of the Lenders shall have any duty with respect to the Patents. the Trademarks and Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, neither the Administrative Agent nor any of the Lenders shall be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Patents, the Trademarks or Licenses against any other parties, but the Administrative Agent may do so at its option from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Grantor and shall be added to the Guarantee Obligations secured hereby.
- The Administrative Agent's Right to Sue. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents, the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if the Administrative Agent shall commence any such suit, the Grantor shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Administrative Agent in aid of such enforcement. The Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Administrative Agent for all actual costs and expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 9 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of counsel for the Administrative Agent).
- 10. <u>Waivers</u>. The Administrative Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Grantor of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Administrative Agent thereafter to demand strict

compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Grantor contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Administrative Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Administrative Agent and directed to the Grantor specifying such suspension or waiver.

- 11. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction the substantive laws of which are held to be applicable hereto, such prohibition or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof and shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 12. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>paragraph 4</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 13. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>; <u>Power of Attorney</u>. The Grantor agrees, upon the request of the Administrative Agent and promptly following such request, to take any action and execute any instrument which the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. The Grantor hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent (and all Persons designated by the Administrative Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Administrative Agent and any of the Administrative Agent's designees, in the Grantor's or the Administrative Agent's name, from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to take any action and execute any instrument which the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, (i) to endorse the Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Administrative Agent in the use, prosecution or protection of the Patents, Trademarks or the Licenses, (ii) to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks or the Licenses to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, (iii) to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Patents or the Trademarks or under the Licenses, to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, and (iv) to take any other actions with respect to the Patents or the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, the Licenses as the Administrative Agent deems in its own or the Lenders' best interest. The Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or, to the extent permitted, cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all the Guarantee Obligations shall have been paid in full in cash and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated. The Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent or the other Lenders under the Agreement, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

6

::ODMA\PCDOCS\NEWYORK\140692\1

The Administrative Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and the Administrative Agent has elected to exercise any of its remedies under Section 9-504 or Section 9-505 of the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Patents, the Trademarks and Licenses, the Grantor agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Patents, the Trademarks and the Licenses to the Administrative Agent or any transferee of the Administrative Agent and to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Administrative Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Security Agreements, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Administrative Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Security Agreements and any of the other Loan Documents. The Grantor agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least ten (10) days before such disposition; provided, that the Administrative Agent may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.

- 14. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Grantor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each of the Lenders and its nominees, successors and assigns. The Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for the Grantor; <u>provided</u>, that the Grantor shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent.
- and interpreted in accordance with, the law (without regards to conflict of law provisions (other than Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law)) of the State of New York, except for perfection and enforcement of security interests and liens in other jurisdictions to the extent the law of another jurisdiction is mandatorily applicable pursuant to the laws of such jurisdiction.
- 16. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in Section 9.2 of the Credit Agreement or, with respect to the Grantor, to the address set forth in the Guarantee.
- 17. <u>Authority of Administrative Agent</u>. The Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or

resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantor, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Lenders with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and the Grantor shall not be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

- Obligations in full and the termination of the Commitments, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Administrative Agent, at the request and expense of the Grantor, will promptly execute and deliver to the Grantor the proper instruments acknowledging the termination of this Agreement, and will duly assign, transfer and deliver to Grantor (without recourse and without any representation or warranty of any kind) such of the Collateral as may be in the possession of the Administrative Agent and has not theretofore been disposed of or otherwise applied or released.
- 19. Reinstatement. This Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any amount received by the Lenders in respect of the Guarantee Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by such Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Grantor or upon the appointment of any intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar official for, the Grantor or any substantial part of its assets, or upon the entry of an order by a bankruptcy court avoiding payment of such amount, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.
- 20. <u>Section Titles</u> The section titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 21. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 22. <u>Submission to Jurisdiction and Service of Process</u>. The Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that the terms of Section 9.13 of the Credit Agreement with respect to submission to jurisdiction and service of process shall apply equally to this Agreement.
- 23. <u>Waiver of Bond</u>. The Grantor waives the posting of any bond otherwise required of the Administrative Agent in connection with any judicial process or proceeding to realize on any of the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses or any other security for the Guarantee Obligations, to enforce any judgment or other court order entered in favor of the Administrative Agent, or to enforce by specific performance, temporary restraining order, or preliminary or permanent injunction, this Agreement or any other agreement or document between the Administrative Agent and the Grantor.

24. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE GRANTOR AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE, BETWEEN THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND THE GRANTOR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT, OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH. EITHER THE GRANTOR OR THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By object of Messager
Name: 2000er + F. Heller
Title: President

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent

By:	_	
Name:		
Title:		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGMT

STATE OF	<u> </u>	
COUNTY OF _	N/) ss

personally came Nobert Helling, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she resides at 3292 Davington by. Dubling Only of that and which accepted and agreed to the foregoing instrument; and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

MICHAEL E. SINGER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-5043204
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires May 8, 20

FELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGMT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

AUTO CRANE COMPANY

By:			
Name:			
Title:			

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent

By: [MM]

Name:

Title: Lindsay Gordon Executive Director

CIBC World Markets Corp. As Agent

STATE OF <u>New York</u>) SS COUNTY OF <u>New York</u>)

On the 22 nd day of November, 1999, before me personally came Lindray Gordon to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she resides at Commerce, the entity described in and which accepted and agreed to the foregoing instrument; and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by appropriate authority.

Notary Public

PATRICIA OHARA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01OH5084561
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Sept. 8, 1999

Schedule A

tc

Auto Crane Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Dated as of November 23, 1999

Trademarks, etc., and Applications

<u>United States Trademark Applications</u> - None.

United States Trademarks

Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>	Date Registered	Goods and Services
1,361,604	Opti-Flow	September 24, 1985	Hydraulic Control Units
			for Cranes
1,113,005	Auto Crane Company	February 13, 1979	Hoisting Equipment,
		Renewed:	Winches and Vehicle
		February 13, 1999	Mounted Cranes

<u>United States Patent Applications</u> - None.

<u>United States Patents</u> - None.

Non-U.S. Trademark Applications - None.

Non-U.S. Trademarks - None.

Non-U.S. Patent Applications - None.

Non-U.S. Patents - None.

i

::ODMA\PCDOCS\NEWYORK\140692\1

Schedule B to
Auto Crane Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Dated as of November 23, 1999

LICENSE AGREEMENTS

None.

MA\PCDOCS\NEWYORK\140692\1

RECORDED: 01/05/2000